

No. 13-1412

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TERESA SHEEHAN,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JILL BOWMAN
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street
Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
jdbowman@stoel.com
206-624-0900

BEN NISENBAUM
LAW OFFICES OF
JOHN L. BURRIS
7677 Oakport Street
Suite 1120
Oakland, CA 94621
bnisenbaum@johnburrislaw.com
510-839-5200

LEONARD J. FELDMAN
Counsel of Record
PETERSON WAMPOLD ROSATO
LUNA KNOPP
1501 Fourth Avenue
Suite 2800
Seattle, WA 98101
Feldman@pwrk.com
206-624-6800

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. The Ninth Circuit’s ADA Rulings Do Not Warrant Review.	9
A. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Held – Consistent With Other Circuits That Have Addressed The Issue – That The Reasonable Accommodation Requirement Of Title II Of The ADA Applies To Law Enforcement Activities, Including Arrests.	9
B. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Found That Fact Issues Preclude Summary Judgment Regarding Ms. Sheehan’s Claim That Petitioners Violated The ADA When Police Officers Drew Their Guns And Forced Their Way Back Into Ms. Sheehan’s Room Without Taking Her Mental Illness Into Account And Without Employing Tactics That Would Have Been Likely To Resolve The Situation Without Injuring Her Or Others.	12
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Qualified Immunity Ruling Also Does Not Warrant Review.	16
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Reviewing The Claimed ADA And Qualified Immunity Issues.	23

IV. There Is No Reason To Hold The Petition For <i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> Because The Court's Opinion In <i>Plumhoff</i> Is Not Controlling Here.	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994)	22, 23
<i>Bahl v. County of Ramsey</i> , 695 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) (per curiam)	28
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22, 23
<i>Waller ex rel. Estate of Hunt v. City of Danville, Va.</i> , 556 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Folkerts v. City of Waverly, Iowa</i> , 707 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2013)	10, 11
<i>Gohier v. Enright</i> , 186 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>Gorman v. Bartch</i> , 152 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1998)	10, 11

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	17, 22, 23
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000)	10, 11
<i>Hernandez v. City of Pomona</i> , 207 P.3d 506 (Cal. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	12
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	17, 27, 28
<i>Roberts v. City of Omaha</i> , 723 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2013)	10, 11
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012) (per curiam)	20, 21
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	16
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>Seremeth v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> <i>Frederick Cnty.</i> , 673 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2012)	10, 11, 14
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013) (per curiam)	20, 21

<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	17, 22
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	12
<i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , 295 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	16, 17, 19, 28
<i>Tucker v. Tennessee</i> , 539 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Warden, Maryland Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	20, 21
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12131, <i>et seq.</i>	9
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 5008(h)(1)(A) (West 2008)	2
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 5150.....	2, 3, 4, 24
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 5150(a) (West 2008)	2
California Civil Code § 52.1	7
California Penal Code § 835a	21

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7) 12

Other Authorities

Disability Rights Online News,
Department Undertakes Major
Initiative to Educate State and
Local Law Enforcement Agencies
About the ADA (June 2006),
available at
[http://www.ada.gov/newsltr0606.ht
m](http://www.ada.gov/newsltr0606.htm)..... 27

The Police Chief – the Professional
Voice of Law Enforcement, Title II
of the Americans with Disabilities
Act: The Potential for Police
Liability and Ways to Avoid It
(Sept. 2006), *available at*
[http://www.policchiefmagazine.org
/magazine/index.cfm?fuseaction=di
splay_arch&article_id=1004&issue
_id=92006](http://www.policchiefmagazine.org/magazine/index.cfm?fuseaction=display_arch&article_id=1004&issue_id=92006)..... 27
